



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OXBOW CARBON & MINERALS )  
HOLDINGS, INC., INGRAHAM )  
INVESTMENTS LLC, OXBOW )  
CARBON INVESTMENT ) No. 536, 2018  
COMPANY LLC, WILLIAM I. )  
KOCH, ) Court below: Court of Chancery of the  
 ) State of Delaware  
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim )  
Defendants-Below/Appellants, )  
v. )  
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW )  
ACQUISITION, LLC, CRESTVIEW- )  
OXBOW (ERISA) ACQUISITION, )  
LLC, and LOAD LINE CAPITAL ) PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
LLC, ) NOVEMBER 30, 2018  
 )  
Defendants and Counterclaim )  
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees. )

---

OXBOW CARBON LLC, )  
 )  
Plaintiff and Counterclaim ) No. 536, 2018  
Defendant-Below/Appellant, )  
v. ) Court below: Court of Chancery of the  
 ) State of Delaware  
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW )  
ACQUISITION, LLC, and ) C.A. No. 12509-VCL  
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW (ERISA) )  
ACQUISITION, LLC, )  
 )  
Defendants and Counterclaim )  
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees. )

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES  
CRESTVIEW-OXBOW ACQUISITION, LLC, CRESTVIEW-OXBOW  
(ERISA) ACQUISITION, LLC AND LOAD LINE CAPITAL LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Michael B. Carlinsky

Chad Johnson

Jennifer Barrett

Silpa Maruri

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010-1601  
(212) 849-7000

Christopher Landau, P.C.

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP

1300 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (# 2375)

Michael A. Barlow (# 3928)

April M. Kirby (# 6152)

ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP

20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200

Wilmington, Delaware 19807

(302) 778-1000

Brock E. Czeschin (# 3938)

Matthew D. Perri (# 6066)

Sarah A. Galetta (# 6157)

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,  
P.A.

One Rodney Square

920 North King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Appellees Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC and  
Crestview-Oxbow (ERISA) Acquisition, LLC*

OF COUNSEL:

Dale C. Christensen, Jr.

Michael B. Weitman

SEWARD & KISSEL LLP

One Battery Park Plaza

New York, New York 10004

(212) 574-1200

J. Clayton Athey (# 4378)

John G. Day (# 6023)

PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.

1310 N. King Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Appellee Load Line Capital LLC*

Dated: November 21, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    Factual Background.....	9
1.    The Agreement (2007).....	9
2.    The Small Holders Purchase Units (2011) .....	12
3.    The Minority Members’ Exit Efforts.....	16
B.    Proceedings Below .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    THE AGREEMENT REQUIRES THE SMALL HOLDERS TO ACCEPT A TOP OFF FROM THE MINORITY MEMBERS.....	26
A.    Question Presented.....	26
B.    Scope Of Review .....	26
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	26
II.   THE IMPLIED COVENANT PROVIDES FOR A TOP OFF.....	33
A.    Question Presented.....	33
B.    Scope Of Review.....	33
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	34
1.    The Trial Court Correctly Applied The Implied Covenant. ....	34
a.    The Implied Covenant Ruling Is Consistent	

	With The Agreement And The Facts.....	38
2.	The Koch Parties’ “Intentional Gap” Argument Is Unavailing.....	42
3.	The Trial Court Properly Found The Parties Would Have Agreed To A Top Off.....	47
4.	The Implied Covenant Application Ensures Commercial Reasonableness And Fairness.....	49
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THE KOCH PARTIES VIOLATED THE COOPERATION COVENANT. ....	52
A.	Question Presented.....	52
B.	Scope Of Review.....	52
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	52
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED COMPENSATORY DAMAGES.....	55
A.	Question Presented.....	55
B.	Scope Of Review.....	55
C.	Merits Of Argument.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Airborne Health Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> , 984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	40
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prod. and Chems., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3960599 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2010) .....	38
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. Of Trade Of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4182998 (Del. Ch. Sept. 11, 2008) .....	44
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1757283 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2016) .....	43
<i>Broz v. Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 148 (Del. 1996) .....	42
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P.</i> , 2000 WL 130629 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2000) .....	57
<i>Chamison v. HealthTrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A.2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 748 A.2d 407, 2000 WL 275649 (Del. Mar. 8, 2000) .....	49
<i>The Chemours Co. TT, LLC v. ATI Titanium LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4054936 (Del. Super. July 27, 2016) .....	50
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd P'ship, v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998) .....	51
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , __ A.3d __, 2018 WL 5816740 (Del. Nov. 7, 2018) .....	33
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A.3d 358 (Del. 2017) .....	34, 37, 44
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) .....	34, 43, 50

<i>In re El Paso, L.P. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2768782 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2014).....	44
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001) .....	45
<i>In re Encore Energy Partners LP Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3792997 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2012) .....	44
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	33, 52, 55, 57
<i>Gerber v. Enter. Prods. Holdings, LLC</i> , 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	43, 45, 47, 49
<i>Halpin v. Riverstone Nat'l., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 854724 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	43
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. Inteam Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017) .....	55
<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	37
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Holdings, LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015) .....	33
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010) .....	42, 43
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	26, 52
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011) .....	56
<i>Policemen's Annuity &amp; Benefit Fund of Chi. v.</i> <i>DV Realty Advisors LLC</i> , 2012 WL 3548206 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	44

<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	26
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.</i> , 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008) .....	38
<i>Robinson v. Re/Max Avenues, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 74129 (Del. Super. Jan. 9, 2009) .....	35
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	55
<i>SIGA Tech., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	47, 48
<i>Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth. v. Volgenau</i> , 2013 WL 4009193 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2013) .....	29
<i>Tri State Mall Assocs. v. A.A.R. Realty Corp.</i> , 298 A.2d 368 (Del. Ch. 1972) .....	55, 56
<i>Univ. of Del. v. Wyman Elec. Serv. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 469213 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 1994) .....	35
<i>Vaughan v. Creekside Homes, Inc.</i> , 1994 WL 586833 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 1994) .....	56
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013) .....	26, 46
<b>Rules/Statutes</b>	
Del. S. Ct. R. 8 .....	26, 32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Steven J. Burton, <i>Breach of Contract and the Common Law Duty to Perform in Good Faith</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 369, 380-85 (1980) .....	44
Mohsen Manesh, <i>Express Contract Terms and the Implied Contractual Covenant of Delaware Law</i> , 38 Del. J. Corp. L. 1, 7 (2013) .....	44
